

**In the Court of the Senior Municipal Magistrate, Kolkata**

**Present**

**Smt. Reshmi Das**

**J O Code UID No.-WB01253**

**Senior Municipal Magistrate,**

**Kolkata, Dist- Kolkata**

**GR Case no. 516 of 2024**

**CNR no. WBCS03-000587-2024**

**State**

**v.**

**Ramiza Khatoon, Salauddin Khan, Saifuddin Khan, Badruddin Khan, Firdous Nassim  
and Quraisha Khatoon**

Order dt

Dt.: 30-12-2024

The Officer-in-Charge, Ekbalpore PS has forwarded the final report under section 173 of the Code of Criminal Procedure, 1973 submitted by the IO vide charge sheet no 214 dated 17-07-2024 punishable under section 401 (A) of the Kolkata Municipal Corporation Act, 1980 against the accused **Ramiza Khatoon, Salauddin Khan, Saifuddin Khan, Badruddin Khan, Firdous Nassim and Quraisha Khatoon** along with relevant documents on which the prosecution proposes to rely and the statements recorded under section 161 of the CrPC of all the persons whom the prosecution proposes to examine as its witnesses.

Scrupulously scrutinized the report and accompaniments by applying judicial mind.

Perused the charge sheet from which it appears that section 620 of KMC Act has not been complied with in this case for which further investigation is required in this case.

Accordingly, O.C, Ekbalpore P.S is directed to cause further investigation in this case through an officer of his choice and submit report of investigation positively before this Court on the next date.

The case docket is returned to the I.O to place the same before such officer who is going to conduct further investigation in this case.

While, this Court appreciates the observations made by Ld. Assistant Public Prosecutor regarding the manner in which the investigation should proceed, however, in consideration of the fact that this Court does not have the mandate to direct the manner in which the investigation should be carried out, this Court is not inclined to pass any directions in that line.

All concerned are directed to act upon a copy of this order.

Let a copy of this order be sent to O.C, Ekbalpore P.S for compliance.

To 02-01-2025 for submission of report on completion of investigation.

D/C by me

Senior Municipal Magistrate,  
Kolkata, Dist.- Kolkata.

Senior Municipal Magistrate,  
Kolkata, Dist.- Kolkata